

No. 17-13561-HH

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DARYL BAILEY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:14-cv-01014-SRW

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Alabama Solicitor General

James W. Davis
Alabama Deputy Attorney General

Brad A. Chynoweth
Alabama Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

abrasher@ago.state.al.us
jimdavis@ago.state.al.us
bchynoweth@ago.state.al.us

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Statement of Facts	3
A. The Supreme Court treats minors differently than adults in the abortion context.....	4
B. The Legislature adopts the challenged amendments to Alabama’s parental consent law.....	6
C. The State has implemented the new bypass procedures since 2014.....	11
II. Course of Proceedings	13
III. Standard of Review	15
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	20
I. The plaintiffs’ due process claim is nonjusticiable.	20
A. The alleged harm is speculative.	20
B. The purported injury is not redressible in a suit against the District Attorney or Attorney General.	22
II. Alabama’s judicial bypass procedures are constitutional.	27
A. The procedure remains “effective.”	29

1.	The 2014 Amendments allow a minor to go to court without consulting or notifying her parents.....	31
2.	The participation of a DA and GAL does not render the procedure ineffective.....	35
B.	The procedure is confidential and anonymous.....	38
C.	The procedure remains sufficiently expeditious.....	44
D.	The district court erred in balancing the benefits and burdens of the 2014 amendments.....	46
	Conclusion	53
	Certificate of Compliance	54
	Certificate of Service	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Thornburgh,
656 F. Supp. 879 (E.D. Penn. 1987) 33, 34

Bellotti v. Baird (Bellotti II),
443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... passim

Bowen v. First Family Fin. Servs.,
233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)22

Causeway Medical Suite v. Ieyoub,
109 F.3d 1096 (5th Cir. 1997) 30, 32

Clapper v. Amnesty International,
133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 21, 24

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982).....4

Elend v. Basham,
471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)22

Ex parte Anonymous,
803 So. 2d 542 (Ala. 2001).....7

Ex parte Anonymous,
810 So. 2d 786 (Ala. 2001).....7

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....24

Fla. Family Policy Council v. Freeman,
561 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)24

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....6

H.L. v. Matheson,
450 U.S. 398 (1981)..... 4, 5, 6

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990).....45

Horsley v. Feldt,
304 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2002)15

In re Anonymous,
--- So.3d ----2017 WL 3911053 (Ala. Civ. App. September 7, 2017) 12, 30, 37

In re Anonymous,
720 So. 2d 497 (Ala. 1998)..... 11, 23

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015)26

In re Matter of Anonymous,
No. 2160759, 2017 WL 2963002 (Ala. Civ. App. July 12, 2017) 12, 30

Indiana Planned Parenthood Affiliates Ass'n, Inc. v. Pearson,
716 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983) 32, 33

Johnson v. Texas,
509 U.S. 350 (1993).....4

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....26

Lambert v. Wicklund,
520 U.S. 292 (1997)..... 29, 48

Manning v. Hunt,
119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)42

McKeiver v. Pennsylvania,
403 U.S. 528 (1971).....5

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....4

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....52

Nova Health Sys. v. Edmondson,
460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006)46

Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health (“Akron II”),
497 U.S. 502 (1990)..... passim

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) 25, 31

Olantunji v. Ashcroft,
387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004)47

Ortega v. Christian,
85 F.3d 1521 (11th Cir. 1996)15

Parham v. J. R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....51

Penson v. Ohio,
488 U.S. 75 (1988).....50

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City v. Ashcroft,
462 U.S. 476 (1983)..... 45, 47

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Inc. v. Ashcroft,
655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981)45

Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Lawall,
307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2002) 40, 43

Planned Parenthood v. Camblos,
155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)46

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 46, 48, 49

Planned Parenthood v. Miller,
934 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1991) passim

Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller,
63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)49

Quilloin v. Walcott,
434 U.S. 246 (1978).....50

Risley v. Nissan Motor Corp. USA,
254 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir.2001)37

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....5, 51

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)25

Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.,
247 U.S. 350 (1918).....11

T.L.J. v. Webster,
792 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1986)46

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 34, 50

United States v. Chubbuck,
252 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)28

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....22

Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....48

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....50

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
Ala. Code § 26- 21-4..... passim
Ala. Code § 26-21-1 passim
Ala. Code § 26-21-8..... 9, 39, 41

Other Authorities

Ala. Act No. 1987-286.....4
Ala. Act No. 2014-445 2, 4, 13, 29
Daniel J. Meador, *Inherent Judicial Authority in the Conduct of Civil
Litigation*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1805 (June 1995)..... 12, 24
Temporary Rules Governing Procedures for Petitions by an
Unemancipated Minor Requesting Waiver of Parental Consent for the
Performance of an Abortion (Sept. 1987).....6, 10

Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. 17 11, 23
Ala. R. Civ. P. 24 12, 24
Ala. R. Evid. 614..... 12, 24
Fed. R. App. P. 2754
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....54
